

**In the Court of the District & Sessions Judge,**  
**Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat**  
**Sessions Case No.253/2022 (Computer Registration No.253/2022)**  
**CNR No.WBDD01-000318-2022.**  
**Present :- Jibon Kumar Sadhu (JO Code WB01247).**

**Order No.02**

**Dt.03-12-2022**

Accused 1. Madhumita Chowdhury Bhowmick, 2. Sujoy Mahata, 3. Pran Krishna Barman and 4. Anita Das on bail are present before this Court by filing hazira.

It appears from the accused Prosenjit Bhowmick @ Bappa is no more and case against him has already been filed for ever before commitment vide order dt.31-05-2021 in G.R case No.617 of 2020.

Three separate petitions along with three Vokatnamas have been filed on behalf of the accused persons namely-1. Madhumita Chowdhury Bhowmick, 2. Sujoy Mahata, 3. Pran Krishna Barman and 4. Anita Das for confirmation of bail.

Ld. P.P and Ld. Defence Counsel – both are found present.

Heard both sides. Considered.

It appears from the case record that there is no adverse order against the accused persons. Hence, the prayer for confirmation of earlier bail is allowed. The bail granted to the accused persons is hereby confirmed.

Let the case record be transferred in the Court of the Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.

Fix 10-01-2023 for appearance of the accused persons before the Ld. Transferee Court.

Dictated and corrected by me

*Sessions Judge*

*Sessions Judge  
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.*